

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CRUNCH SAN DIEGO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JORDAN MARKS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ian C. Ballon
Lori Chang
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park E.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 586-7700

Elliot H. Scherker
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
333 S.E. 2nd Ave.
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0579

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
James E. Tysse
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
INTRODUCTION.....1
OPINIONS BELOW2
JURISDICTION2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 A. Legal Framework2
 B. Factual and Procedural Background.....4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT8
 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT
 OVER THE CONSTRUCTION OF
 “AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE DIALING
 SYSTEM”8
 A. The Decision Acknowledges A Direct
 Conflict With The Third Circuit8
 B. The Decision Cannot Be Reconciled
 With The D.C. Circuit’s Rejection Of A
 Similarly Sweeping Interpretation Of
 ATDS.....10
 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDS THE
 STATUTORY DEFINITION14
 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation
 Conflicts With The TCPA’s Plain Text14

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Reaches Far Beyond The TCPA’s Purpose	18
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ONE WARRANTING REVIEW NOW	22
CONCLUSION	26
<u>APPENDIX</u>	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 20, 2018).....	1a
Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California (Oct. 23, 2014	27a
Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California (Oct. 24, 2014	39a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 30, 2018).....	40a
47 U.S.C. § 227(a) & (b).....	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACA Int’l v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n,
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)*passim*

Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 18-81028-CIV-DIMITROULEAS,
2018 WL 6488062 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29,
2018) 14

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 21

Bingham, Ltd. v. United States,
724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984) 16

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
562 U.S. 223 (2011) 21

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) 3

*Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First
Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,
511 U.S. 164 (1994) 21

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) 15

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
629 F. App’x 369 (3d Cir. 2015) 10, 17, 22
894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 7, 9

<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Gary v. TrueBlue, Inc.,</i> No. 17-CV-10544, 2018 WL 4931980 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 11, 2018).....	13
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.,</i> 341 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	14
<i>Hatuey v. IC Sys., Inc.,</i> No. 1:16-cv-12542-DPW, 2018 WL 5982020 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2018)	14
<i>Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.,</i> No. 14-cv-2028, 2018 WL 6426677 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2018)	13
<i>Marshall v. CBE Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 2:16-CV-02406-GMN-NJK, 2018 WL 1567852 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018)	14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,</i> 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	2, 23
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 478 (2018)	23
<i>Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 312 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	14
<i>Richardson v. Verde Energy, USA, Inc.,</i> No. 15-6325, 2018 WL 6622996 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2018)	13

Roark v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,
No. CV 16-173, 2018 WL 5921652 (D.
Minn. Nov. 13, 2018) 13

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

*Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav.
Bank*,
No. 15-CV-2098-CJW-KEM, 2019 WL
148711 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 9, 2019) 13

*United States Nat’l Bank of Or. v.
Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.*,
508 U.S. 439 (1993) 15

Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC,
876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017) 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1) 2

47 U.S.C.
§ 227(a)(1) 1, 2, 3
§ 227(a)(1)(A) 15
§ 227(b) 20
§ 227(b)(1)(A) 2, 9
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(i) 19
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(ii) 19
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 3, 19
§ 227(b)(3) 3
§ 227(b)(3)(B) 3

47 U.S.C. (cont.)
 § 227 note ¶ 2 20
 § 227 note ¶ 3 20
 § 227 note ¶ 5 3, 19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(1)(1992) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 CONG. REC. 30,818 (1991) (statement of
 Sen. Pressler) 19
137 CONG. REC. 35,302 (1991) (statement of
 Rep. Markey) 19
*Apple, How to Use Do Not Disturb While
 Driving* (Sept. 17, 2018) 12
*Betpera, Artin, “X”-Treme Marks the Spot:
 Ninth Circuit Takes Extreme Position—
 Holds That All Dialers That Call
 Automatically from Lists Are Subject to
 the TCPA, TCPALAND* (Sept. 20, 2018) 23
*Eslinger, Bonnie, Beto for Texas Campaign
 Sued over Election Robotexts, LAW360*
 (Oct. 22, 2018) 24
Excel Easy, Random Numbers 18
*ExtendOffice, How To Insert Random
 (Integer) Numbers Between Two Numbers
 Without Repeats in Excel?* 18

Grande, Allison, <i>9th Circ. Heats Up TCPA Debate with Broad Autodialer Take</i> , LAW360 (Sept. 21, 2018).....	24
Hesse, Brendan, <i>How To Schedule Text Messages on Android</i> (Dec. 26, 2018)	13
H.R. REP. NO. 101-633 (1990).....	19
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)	4
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	10
Kimrey, Blaine C. & Bryan K. Clark, <i>TCPA Alert—What’s That Crunch-ing sound? Reason Being Destroyed in the Ninth Circuit</i> , MEDIA & PRIVACY RISK REPORT (VedderPrice) (Sept. 27, 2018).....	23
Messieh, Nancy, <i>How To Send Automatic Replies to Text Messages on Android</i> (May 10, 2017).....	12
S. REP. NO. 102-178 (1991).....	19
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, <i>TCPA LITIGATION SPRAWL</i> (Aug. 2017)	22
WEBRECON LLC, <i>WEBRECON STATS FOR DEC 2017 & YEAR IN REVIEW</i> (2018)	22
